Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2015:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to reflect the Reorganization and the 2015 Refinancing; and

� on a pro forma basis as adjusted to give effect to (1) the sale by us of approximately   shares of our
Class A common stock in this offering, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions
and offering expenses payable by us; and (2) the application of the estimated net proceeds from the offering
at an assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, the mid-point of the price range set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus, as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read this table in conjunction with the information contained in �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and �Description of Indebtedness,� as well as the
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2015

Actual

Pro Forma
for the

Reorganization
and the 2015
Refinancing

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in millions, except shares)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 348 $ 348

Debt:
Senior secured credit facilities:
Revolving credit facility(2) $ 204 $ 204
Term Loans(3) 8,590 9,591
First Lien Notes(4) 3,502 2,607
Second Lien Notes(5) 3,000 3,000
Unsecured Notes(6) 4,040 4,040
Subordinated Notes(7) 1,609 1,609
Capital leases 193 193
Other existing debt(8) 27 27

Total debt 21,165 21,271

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
�  �

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 99

Common Stock, $0.01 par value (1,000 shares authorized,
issued and outstanding, actual; no shares authorized, issued and
outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted)
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value (no shares authorized,
issued and outstanding, actual;   shares authorized and
shares issued and outstanding, pro forma;   shares
authorized and   shares issued and outstanding, pro forma
as adjusted) �  �
Class B common stock, $0.01 par value (no shares authorized,

[…]

operations that we may achieve in the future. The pro forma adjustments do not include the impact of any
non-recurring additional charges which are directly related to the completion of this offering.

The unaudited pro forma financial data and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with �Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 102

46

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(in millions, except
shares and

per share data) Actual

Reorganization,
2015 Refinancing
and 2014 Equity
Recapitalization

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Reorganization, the
2015 Refinancing

and the 2014 Equity
Recapitalization

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

Revenues $ 11,152 $ 11,152
Expenses 9,714 9,714

Operating profit 1,438 1,438
Interest income 11 11
Interest expense (1,739) $ 183(a) (1,556)
Loss on debt
extinguishment (274) 274(b) �
Other income 161 �  161

(1,841)   457 (1,384)
(Loss) gain before
income taxes and equity
earnings in affiliates (403) 457 54
Income tax expense 82 �  82
Equity earnings in
affiliates 220 �  220

Net (loss) income (265) 457 192
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests
and redeemable
noncontrolling interest 193 �  193

Net loss attributable to
First Data Corporation $ (458) $ 457 $ (1)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (458,000) $
Diluted $ (458,000) $
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 104

Basic 1,000 (d)

Diluted 1,000 (c)

47

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(in millions, except shares
and

per share data) Actual

Reorganization
and 2015

Refinancing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Reorganization and
the 2015

Refinancing
Offering

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
Revenues $ 5,567 $   5,567
Expenses 4,898 4,898

Operating profit 669 669
Interest income 2 2
Interest expense (813) $ 29(a) (784)
Other income 11 �  11

(800) 29 (771)
Loss before income taxes
and equity earnings in
affiliates (131) 29 (102)
Income tax expense 13 �  13
Equity earnings in affiliates 114 �  114

Net loss (30) 29 (1)
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling
interest 108 �  108

Net loss attributable to First
Data Corporation $ (138) $ 29 $ (109)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (138,000) $
Diluted $ (138,000) $
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 1,000 (d)

Diluted 1,000 (c)

48

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

(in millions, except shares) Actual

Reorganization
and 2015

Refinancing
Adjustments

Pro Forma for the
Reorganization and

the 2015
Refinancing

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

Assets
Total current assets $ 10,520 $ 10,520
Property and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation of $1,316 931 931